
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing and Environmental Health Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 10th February, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chairman: Councillor P Lavelle 
Members: Councillors S Barker, C Day (Vice-Chair), R Freeman, V Isham, 

P Lees, B Light, J Loughlin, L Pepper and M Tayler 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors A Armstrong, A Coote, C Criscione, P Fairhurst, M Foley, 
A Khan and E Oliver 

 
Public Speaking 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 

members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 

given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 

minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please register your intention to speak at this 

meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 

questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to 

readout their questions or statement themselves. 

 

Members of the public who would like to watch the meeting live can do so here. The 

broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=5689&Ver=4


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 

4 - 19 

 To consider the minutes of Licensing Panel meetings held since the 
previous Committee meeting on 29 September 2020.  
 

 

3 Review of Licensed Vehicle Emissions Policy 
 

20 - 24 

 To consider the Licensed Vehicle Emissions Policy.  
 

 

4 Taxi and Private Hire Fees 2021-22 
 

25 - 41 

 To consider the licence fees in respect of Hackney Carriage, Private 
Hire and Operator Licences for 2021/22. 
 

 

5 Training Day Implementation and Driver License Option 
 

42 - 44 

 To receive information regarding the necessary changes to Private 
Hire and Operator Licences and policy with effect from spring 2021. 
 

 

6 Enforcement Update 
 

45 - 47 

 To receive an update on the enforcement activities carried out by 
Licensing Officers during the period of 30 September 2020 and 28 
January 2021. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



REMOTE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
to the Government’s social distancing measures imposed in the wake of Covid-19, 
the way in which the public can participate in Uttlesford District Council meetings has 
changed. Meetings are no longer being held on site or in person and ‘remote 
meetings’ will be held on the virtual meeting platform Zoom until further notice. 
Members of the public are welcome to listen live to the debate of any of the Council’s 
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be 
viewed on the Council’s calendar of meetings webpage. 
 
If you wish to make a statement via Zoom video link, you will need to register with 
Democratic Services by midday two working days before the meeting. There is a 15 
minute public speaking limit and 3 minute speaking slots will be given on a first 
come, first served basis. Those wishing to make a statement via video link will 
require an internet connection and a device with a microphone and video camera 
enabled. Those wishing to make a statement to the meeting who do not have 
internet access can do so via telephone. Technical guidance on the practicalities of 
participating via Zoom will be given at the point of confirming your registration slot, 
but if you have any questions regarding the best way to participate in this meeting 
please call Democratic Services on 01799 510 369/410/467/548 who will advise on 
the options available. 
 
The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which is 
open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence of 
the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  The broadcast will be unable when Part II items are discussed.  
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities  
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at ZOOM, 
on TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020 at 11.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors C Day and P Lees 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), J Livermore (Senior 
Licensing and Compliance Officer), C Shanley-Grozavu 
(Democratic Services Officer), E Smith (Interim Legal Services 
Manager) and R Way (Licensing and Compliance Manager) 

 
 

LIC 17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
 

LIC18   REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR'S LICENCE  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer summarised the report which 
asked for the Panel to review incidences related to Kinect Services Ltd.  On the 
2nd to 4th September and 7th September 2020, 8 vehicles being used on the 
Thriftwood School and C
[...]
TTPS://ZOOM.US/, on WEDNESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2020 at 11.00 am 
 
 
Present:        Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 

Councillors C Day and P Lees. 
 

Officers in  S Mahoney (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer) 
Attendance: K James (Licensing Support Officer), E Smith (Interim Legal 

Services Manager) and C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer).  
 

Also    The applicants in relation to agenda items 3 and 4. 
present: 
 
 

LIC13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
 

LIC14   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that under section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded for the following items of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 
and 2 part1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

LIC15   DETERMINATION OF A PRIVATE HIRE/HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer gave a summary of the report. 
The applicant had applied to the Council for a Private Hire/Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s licence on 30 March 2020 to work for Airports Direct on their contracts. 
 
On the application form the applicant had not declared any convictions.  The 
enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) certificate showed two cautions. 
The applicant took part in an informal telephone interview with the Senior 
Licensing and Compliance Officer and when asked why these had not been 
stated in his application, the applicant said that they were cautions with no 
further action and he had not realised that they needed to be declared.  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer said the delay in bringing the 
application before the Panel was due to the lockdown period and the applicant 
not returning all the relevant documentation. 
 
The applicant now came before members for them to determine whether he was 
a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a licence as he had n
[...]
 
We also note that she has been working as a passenger assistant on school 
contract runs for some six years: we do have some concerns regarding her 
uncertainty as to where she would be driving, but understand from officers that 
24 x 7 Ltd have a bank of school contract drivers and assign them a route as and 
when needed. 

We were not entirely satisfied with what the applicant told us about the offence. 
We consider that she did not tell us very much about the surrounding 
circumstances and we do not have sufficient information as to current 
prosecution practice In Bedfordshire, where she lives, to decide whether this was 
an exceptional case or not. However, we do note her enthusiasm and 
commitment to the work and see no reason why she should not be a safe and 
suitable person to undertake this role. 

Accordingly, we are prepared to grant this application and the applicant will 
receive her paperwork from the Licensing Department in due course.   

The meeting ended at 11.54am.  
 
 

Page 13



 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at ZOOM - 
HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker, C Day, R Freeman, P Lees, B Light, 

J Loughlin, L Pepper and M Tayler 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

T Cobden (Environmental Health Manager - Commercial), 
B Ferguson (Democratic Services Manager), J Livermore 
(Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), S Mahoney (Senior 
Licensing and Compliance Officer), E Smith (Interim Legal 
Services Manager), B Stuart (Accountant) and R Way (Licensing 
and Compliance Manager) 

 
 

LIC4   CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS  
 
The Chair opened the meeting and thanked the Licensing and Environmental 
Health Team for their exceptional work throughout the Covid-19 crisis. 
 
Mr Andy Mahoney and Mr Doug Perry addressed the Committee. Summaries of 
their statements have been appended to these minutes.  
 
 

LIC5   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

LIC6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of meetings held since 25 July 2019 were approved as true and 
correct records.  
 
 

LIC7   GOVERNMENT STATUTORY TAXI AND PHV STANDARDS GUIDANCE  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report on the 
Government’s statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) guidance. He said 
there were a number of areas that had been identified for improvement, including 
decision making, safeguarding training and wider consultation with the Trade 
and community groups.  
 
The Chair explained that the policy implemented in 2019 was largely in line with 
the Government guidance, although the revision would impact on the way in 
which the Council communicated with other Local Authorities regarding UDC 
drivers operating outside of the district. The issue of “County Lines” was also 
highlighted in the guidance and measures would also need to be put into place 
to ensure there was adequate control. 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

 In response to a question from Councillor Light, the Chair said the costs of the 
measures would be borne by service users, not residents. 
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager said he did not anticipate any financial 
issues; whilst there may be a small uplift in costs to facilitate safeguarding 
training, this would be covered by operators rather than individual drivers.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Loughlin regarding criminality checks 
on overseas drivers, the Licensing and Compliance Manager said a certificate of 
good character was requested at the point of application, which was issued by 
the individual’s national embassy.  
 
The Chair added that all convictions were taken into account when issuing a taxi 
or PHV license, regardless of whether the conviction had been served, or how 
long ago the offence had taken place. The priority of the licensing team was the 
safety of the user and all drivers had to be f
[...]
ily increase the safety of passengers.    
 
Mr Perry  
 
Mr Perry said the epidemic had been a disaster for the trade, as demonstrated 
by the fact that many businesses had closed and drivers had left the industry to 
work elsewhere. The trade and authorities must continue to work together to 
overcome the public health emergency. He noted the item on statutory standards 
for taxis and PHVs and said the trade were fully behind the protection of drivers 
and passengers. However, he said such measures were required due to the 
emergence of Uber and the fact that their drivers had not been suitably trained. 
He requested that the trade be consulted on any safety measures proposed, e.g. 
CCTV. He concluded by asking Members to remember that it was for councilors, 
not officers, to determine applications and warned against implementing 
delegated powers.    
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Committee: Licensing & Environmental Health Date: 

10 February 2021 
Title: Review of Licensed Vehicle Emissions Policy 

Report 
Author: 

Jamie Livermore, Senior Licensing & 
Compliance Officer, 01799 510326 

Item for decision: 
Yes 

 
Summary 
 
1.1. Members will be aware that the Committee adopted the current 
Licensed Vehicle Emissions Policy - attached as Background Paper A - 
on 20 March 2020, which subsequently came into effect on 1 April 2020, 
and was last revised on 29 September 2020.  

1.2. In brief, the Policy requires vehicles licensed by Uttlesford District 
Council to meet or exceed a prescribed European Emission standard. The 
prescribed standard differs depending on the type of fuel, whether the 
vehicle is wheelchair accessible (WAV’s), and whether the vehicle is 
currently licensed by the Council or is being applied for as new. 

1.3. From 1 April 2021, vehicles that are currently licensed by Uttlesford 
District Council will be required to conform to a minimum Euro Emission 
Level 5 upon their subsequent licence ‘renewal’ following that date, 
otherwise they will be refus
[...]
hemes which will help improve 

the charging network and aid drivers in testing and purchasing electric vehicles. 

Page 24



Committee: Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee 

Date: 

Wednesday, 10 
February 2021 

Title: Fees for Drivers, Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire 
Operators  

Report 
Author: 

Russell Way, Licensing and Compliance 
Manager 

 

 
Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is for Members of the Licensing and Environmental 

Health Committee to review and approve the licence fees in respect of 
Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Operator Licences with effect from 1 April 
2021  
 

1.1 The proposed increases in respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licences and Private Hire Operators Licences have been duly 
advertised for the required period of 42 days and the objections received are 
included in this report (Appendix D). 

 
Recommendations 
 

2. To review and approve the licence fees in respect of Hackney Carriage, 
Private Hire and Operator Licences with effect from 1 April 2021. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
3. There are cost implications to the Council in undertaking this legal duty and 

this is recognised in the legislation which provides for the recovery of the costs 
of  administering the scheme and ensuring compliance. 

 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection. 
 
Appendix: 
 
A – Forecast deficit/surplus for 2020/1 to 2022/23 
B - Recoverable administration costs of each licence 
C - Fees and charges from Essex and neighbouring Authorities for information 
D – Consultation Reponses and officers reply 
E - Rationale for increase in officer establishment  Mr Way 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



Impact  
5.  

Communication/Consultation Operators and Hackney Carriage 
Proprietors and Trade Association were 
emailed as part of a 42 day consultation 
process. Adverts’ in newsp
[...]
hority to recover their 
administrative and other associated costs. 

6.3 The fees for Hackney Carriage, Private Hire and Operator Licences are 
reviewed by the Council on an annual basis to determine whether the income 
received from the previous year has been in line with the cost of delivering the 
service. The basis of the costing review for licences fees consists of an 
analysis of the time taken and/or cost for each element of the licensing 
process. This review has been undertaken and it has been identified that the 
total timings and costs associated with the licensing process are in line. The 
proposed fee increase is therefore quite minimal.  However, in order to meet 
the new Government Standards, more checks and procedures are needed 
and an additional 1.5 officers are needed. Their time will be spent 1) 
Establishing information sharing protocols between UDC &  those 
stakeholders who provide and contract regulated services using Uttlesford 
licenses 2)  initiating and undertaking compliance work relating to 
vehicles/garages. As a result, this necessitates the fees for vehicles and 
drivers amending to recover the extra costs. Please see APPENDIX E 

6.4 The increase in licence fees required in order to fully recover the underlying 
costs associated with the issue and recoverable administration costs of each 
licence type is shown in Appendix B.  Appendix A shows the forecast 
deficit/surplus for 2020/21 to 2022/23 on the assumption that the fees are 
increased as proposed in Appendix B. The forecast deficits and surpluses in 
these years relate to the fact that there is a timing mismatch between when 
the income for driver and operator licences are received and when the costs 
are incurred for these licences. It is because of this ‘timing mismatch’ that the 
licensing reserve was established in order to hold some of the income 
received from driver and operator fees until the costs relating to this income 
have been incurred and the two can be offset 
[...]
active investigations 

 Taxi/PHV compliance checks in UDC  

 Operator checks – 2 a week 
 
 
 
Additional Officers needed to meet DfT Standards  
Statutory & Best Practice Guidance for taxi and PHV licensing authorities (publishing.service.gov.uk)  

 
Additional 0.5 FTE Safeguarding officers (added to the drivers licence)  - Chapter 4 
 
Is necessary to develop Memorandum of Understanding (MOUs) with Operators and 
County Councils to ensure that UDC meet Gov Standards of sharing information 
Relationships will need to be developed with every county council that our licensed 
vehicles and drivers provide Regulated Services 
 
Additional 1.0 FTE (added to Vehicle license)  - Chapter 7 
 
A further 1.0 FTE enforcement officer is needed to carry out compliance checks with 
(our soon to be contracted) garages and ensure the vehicles that they inspect are 
safe. To work with stakeholders outside of Essex & Uttlesford to ensure our licensed 
vehicles are appropriately licensed and so maintain the safety benefits of the 
licensing regime. 
 
 
 

Page 41

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/928583/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-english.pdf


Committee: Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee 

Date: 

10 February 2021 

Title: Training Day Implementation and Driver 
License Option  

Report 
Author: 

Russell Way, Licensing and Compliance 
Manager 

 
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Licensing and 
Environmental Health Committee of the necessary changes to Private Hire 
and Operator Licences and policy with effect from spring 2021  

 
Financial Implications 
 

2. None 
 
Background Papers 

 
3. Committee report 20th March 2019  

 
Impact  

4.  

 
Communication/Consultation 

None Needed    

Community Safety The Training Day was agreed by the 
Licensing Committee in 2019. Its 
implementation is necessary in order to 
meet the DfT Standards and minimise risk 
to our communities  

Equalities N/A 

Health and Safety N/A 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

This is a proportionate requirement to 
ensure licensing authorities including 
Uttlesford carry out their due diligence.  

Sustainability N/A 

Ward-specific impacts N/A 

Workforce/Workplace N/A 

 
Situation 

Page 42

Agenda Item 5



 
5. Uttlesford Council licensing team currently only issue one type of driver’s 

licence, namely a combined licence. This entitles the holder to either driver a 
Private Hire Vehicle or Hackney Carriage. 

5.1 With the introduction of an Uttlesford driver’ training programme the licensing 
team will also now be introducing a Private Hire Licence for drivers. 

5.2 When attending the training day, drivers will have an option to complete the 
knowledge test. Those drivers who do sit the optional Hackney carriage 
knowledge test and pass, will remain combined drivers and will be licensed to 
drive both Hackney carriages and Private Hire Vehicles.  

5.3 Those drivers who do not sit the knowledge test will become solely Private 
Hire licensed drivers 

5.4 As a result of these changes to policy the Licensing team will be introducing 
new driver’s coloured badges to reflect this. These will be coloured to 
represent the licence of the driver 

- Yellow - PHV drivers 

- White - Combined drivers 

5.5 All being well the training programme (which was agreed by committee in 
2019) will be implemented by the spring of 2021. All drivers applying for their 
licence (either new applicants or on renewal) will need to complete and pass 
the course to be issued with a new licence. 

5.6 To meet DfT Standards quickly the Licensing Team will also be ensuring that 
our current drivers will attend the course within 18 months (rather than 3 
years) of the implementation of the course at UDC.  

Risk Analysis 
6.  

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

3 = Significant risk or 
impact – action 
required 

 

2 = Some risk or 
impact – action 
may be 
necessary. 

There is a need 
for the council to 
ensure it meet 
the Government 
standards. This 
includes 
Safeguard 
training for every 
driver licensing 
by the council.   

3 = Significant 
risk or impact – 
action required 

3 = Significant risk or 
impact – action required 

 

 

Page 43



1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



Committee: Licensing & Environmental Health Date: 

10 February 2021 
Title: Enforcement Update 

Report 
Author: 

Jamie Livermore, Senior Licensing & 
Compliance Officer, 01799 510326 

Item for decision: 
No 

 
Summary 
 
1.1. This Enforcement Update report is to inform the Committee of the 
enforcement activities carried out by Licensing Officers during the period of 
30 September 2020 and 28 January 2021.  

Recommendations 

 

2.1. It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 

Financial Implications 
 

3.1. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Background Papers 

 
4.1. None 

 
Impact  
 
5.1.        

Communication/Consultation None 

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Sustainability None 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 

 
Situation 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



6.1. Proactive enforcement in particular has inevitably been limited 
during this period due to the restrictions from the Coronavirus (Covid-19) 
pandemic. However, compliance and enforcement activity has been 
maintained throughout and new, effective partnership working with, for 
example; Police forces, County Councils, DVSA and colleagues at other 
Licensing Authorities has been achieved and set a basis for stronger 
compliance and enforcement in the months and years ahead. Examples of 
these along

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at ZOOM - 
HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on WEDNESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker, C Day, R Freeman, V Isham, P Lees, 

B Light, J Loughlin, L Pepper and M Tayler 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

T Cobden (Environmental Health Manager - Commercial), 
J Livermore (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer), E Smith 
(Solicitor), M Watts (Environmental Health Manager - Protection) 
and R Way (Licensing and Compliance Manager) 

 
 

LIC19   CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS  
 
Mr Andy Mahoney and Mr Doug Perry addressed the Committee. Summaries of 
their statements have been appended to these minutes. 
 
The Chair opened the meeting and reflected on the impact which COVID-19 and 
new guidance on safety and safeguarding standards was having on the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Trade. 
 
 

LIC20   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Councillor Pepper declared that she knew one of the public speakers, Mr 
Mahoney. 
 

LIC21   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The following minutes of previous meetings were approved as true and correct 
records: 

 15th December 2020 

 4th November 2020 

 29th September 2020 
 

LIC22   REVIEW OF LICENSED VEHICLE EMISSIONS POLICY  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer presented a report regarding a 
review of Council’s Licensed Vehicle Emissions Policy. They highlighted that 
from 1 April 2021, vehicles that are currently licensed by Uttlesford District 
Council will be required to conform to a minimum Euro Emission Level 5 upon 
their subsequent licence renewal, otherwise they will be refused. 
 
Members discussed a possible 6- or 12-month delay for implementing the new 
minimum Euro Emission Level 5 standard, as well as the costs associated with 
the conversion of non-compliant vehicles. It was noted that in many cases where 



 

 
 

a vehicle did not meet the standards, the engine would have to be replaced 
entirely which would be a great cost to the owner and in reality would mean a 
replacement vehicle.  
 
Councillor Day proposed that the implementation of the Licensed Vehicle 
Emissions Policy be postponed for one year. This was seconded by Councillor 
Barker.  
 

RESOLVED: To postpone the implementation of the minimum Euro 
Emission Level 5 standard for vehicle renewals in the Licensed Vehicle 
Emissions Policy by one year. 
 

The motion was carried 8 for and 1 against 
 
 

LIC23   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES 2021-22  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented a report regarding a change 
of fees for Drivers, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire 
Operators which are scheduled to take effect from 1 April 2021.  
 
The increase in licence fees was required to fully recover the underlying costs 
associated with the issue and recoverable administration costs of each licence 
type. This included covering the costs of an additional 0.5 FTE safeguarding post 
who will work to develop a working relationship and information sharing 
platforms with Essex County Council, plus an additional enforcement officer 
needed to carry out compliance checks with garages.  
 
In response to members’ questions, officers clarified the following: 

 The change of fees could be subject to a judicial review should a party, 
such as an Operators Association or Local Education Authority, feel that 
they have been adversely impacted illegitimately.  

 The waiting time for processing licence documentation is impacted by the 
activity of third parties such as the DBS, as well as the seasonal 
fluctuation of applications. For example, companies who applied for 
school contract tenders would not employ new drivers until they had 
heard that they have been awarded the contract. This meant that the 
service was typically hit with applications for new drivers in the late 
summer time.  

 Officers were speaking to drivers about moving the cycle of renewals to 
spring, to help even out the seasonal fluctuation of waiting times.  

 The Uttlesford District Council website would be updated to streamline the 
application process which would speed up waiting times. When 
addressing members’ concerns about the waiting times, officers clarified 
that there was a balance between speeding up the processing of 
applications and risking the reputation of UDC, as well as the safety of the 
public.  

 In response to the public speaker’s request for an electronic licence to be 
made available immediately following an application’s approval, officers 
reminded the Committee that they approved the implementation of a new 
signs and dash badges scheme for Uttlesford vehicles. As part of the 



 

 
 

scheme, it was agreed that a new badge would be available to be 
collected any day from the Printroom and they hoped that this 
arrangement could be implemented by the summer, pending logistics 
arrangements and any upcoming legislative changes.   

 The service was provided on a costs recovery only basis, so the  costs 
had to be allocated correctly. The varying levels of  fees increase  was 
proportional to the rising costs in certain areas of administration. 

 
Members discussed whether the increase in fees was necessary, given the 
ongoing impact that the Covid-19 pandemic has had on the trade. It was noted 
that the licensing service worked at neither a loss nor profit, and the rise was 
necessary to fully recover costs. Furthermore, despite the ongoing pandemic, 
there were still a large number of drivers providing needed services in remote 
areas which will inevitably require the administration of licenses.  
 
Councillor Day proposed that the proposed fees be approved. This was 
seconded by Councillor Tayler.  
 

RESOLVED: To approve the licence fees in respect of Hackney Carriage, 
Private Hire and Operator Licences with effect from 1 April 2021. 

 
The motion was carried 6 for, 1 against and 3 abstentions. 
 

LIC24   TRAINING DAY IMPLEMENTATION AND DRIVER LICENSE OPTION  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented an update of the changes to 
Private Hire and Operator Licences and policy with effect from Spring 2021. This 
included information regarding the introduction of an Uttlesford driver’ training 
programme and a Private Hire Licence for drivers. 
 
The report was noted by the Committee. 
 

LIC25   ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer presented an update to inform the 
Committee of the enforcement activities carried out by Licensing Officers during 
the period of 30 September 2020 and 28 January 2021. 
 
The report was noted by the committee.  
 
Following the Enforcement Update, a short update was given from the 
Environmental Health Manager (Protection) about the activities of the 
Environmental Health Team during Covid-19.   
 
Members raised questions regarding the impact of Brexit and Covid-19 on the 
service. The Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) reported that Brexit 
regulations had to date offered  minimal disruption  to the Stansted Airport 
imported food service, and that Covid-19 was having a bigger impact due to staff 
sickness. The impact of EU Exit would however be kept under constant review 
as we move towards and through the next implementation phases currently 
scheduled for 1 April and 1 July . 



 

 
 

 
Members expressed thanks to officers for work undertaken over a difficult year 
and providing a good service to the trade. 
 
Councillor Lees left the meeting at 20:03 
 
Meeting Closed at: 20:13 
 
 
APPENDIX: PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
Mr Andy Mahoney  
 
Mr Mahoney said that trade was continuing to be impacted by the ongoing 
COVID-19 pandemic and many companies are in desperate trouble. The airport 
has been particularly impacted with 425 passengers being recorded on 
Saturday, the worst day on record, and there are only 175 passengers estimated 
for the upcoming week. With low air traffic, officers were urged to review the 
implementation of the new emission policies and consider postponing it for 
another year to help taxi drivers.  
 
He requested that license applications are turned around as quickly as possible 
and asked the committee if it was possible for an electronic version of a licence 
plate to be emailed to an operator as soon as a licence plate is validated so that 
the vehicle is able to go straight into service  before the proper plate is collected. 
This request was also echoed for drivers’ licences so that drivers can work whilst 
awaiting a hard copy of their licence and badge.  
 
He also requested that any driver who transfers to Uttlesford is automatically 
accepted as a licenced driver and brought up the District Council’s specifications 
as soon as possible.  
 
During his address, Mr Mahoney thanked Russ Way, the Licensing and 
Compliance Manager, for his support working with the Department for Transport 
and unions to ensure that taxi drivers are priorities for the Covid-19 vaccination. 
The proposal is due to be voted on by ministers shortly. 
 
Mr Doug Perry 
 
As President of Uttlesford Licensed Operators and Drivers Association, Mr Perry 
congratulated Mr Mahoney for recently being awarded an MBE.  
 
The following points were made on each agenda item: 

 Item 3: Mr Perry highlighted that the Licensing Team had been 
approached by several operators who were vocal about the new Licensed 
Vehicle Emissions Policy. At a time when the trade is detrimentally 
impacted due to the pandemic, it was good to be working in partnership 
with UDC. 

 Item 4: It was highlighted that after an informal meeting with officers, 
respondents were not given any further chances to discuss their replies. 



 

 
 

The committee report includes new information which wasn’t previously 
justified.  

 Item 5: The mandatory safeguarding training would have to be completed 
by drivers within 18 months, and not the government requirement of 3 
years.  

 Item 6: It was good to note a clean bill of health for four vehicle UDC 
drivers that had been stopped. They were pleased that UDC was working 
together with operators in some elements, but not in others.  

 


